specific identified requirements through a bottom-up quantification of project scope and application.

Comparative costing is used where a statistically significant historical sample size exists, whereby

actual project or program costs are reconciled and assessed. This approach is used in determining

operating costs.

Relaibility Corrective Action - The Raceview Network Area

Final Project Assessment Report

Page 21 of 31

Energex Limited ABN 40 078 849 055

Energex estimated the capital and operating costs of each potential credible option, inclusive of the

following components:

 material costs

 labour costs (e.g. planning, design, construction, commissioning, network operations, and

project management)

 contractor costs

 ancillary costs such as location allowances and environmental offsets.

6.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analyses were conducted to establish the option that remained the lowest cost option in

the scenarios considered.

Table 2 outlines the major sensitivities analysed within the Monte-Carlo analysis which was

undertaken to assess the sensitivity to a change in parameters in the NPV model.

Parameter Mode Value Lower Bound Upper Bound

Discount Rate 3.69% 2.69% 4.69%

Project Costs Standard estimates -40% +40%

Opex Costs Comparative estimates -10% +10%

Table 2: Economic parameters and sensitivity analysis factors

6.4 Considered Scenarios

The only scenario that has been considered is the base case load forecast.  The low or high growth

scenarios have not been considered due to the current condition of the equipment to be replaced at

Raceview bulk supply substation. As a result, alternative scenarios have no impact to the timing of

the identified need.

Relaibility Corrective Action - The Raceview Network Area

Final Project Assessment Report

Page 22 of 31

Energex Limited ABN 40 078 849 055

6.5 Ranking of Credible Options